

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-379

L.T.No. 4D98-4341

WILLIE RAFORD,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA,
FOURTH DISTRICT**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE
Assistant Attorney General
Bureau Chief, West Palm Beach
Florida Bar No. 656879

MELYNDA L. MELEAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 765570
1655 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.,
Third Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 688-7759

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS - ii -
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - iii -
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT - 1 -
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS - 2 -
SUMMARY ARGUMENT - 7 -
ARGUMENT - 8 -

POINT I

PETITIONER'S CHILD ABUSE CONVICTION SHOULD STAND, FOR HIS ACTIONS WERE NOT PRIVILEGED.

. - 8 -

POINT II

PETITIONER WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED IN THIS CASE.

. - 16 -

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY.

. - 21 -

CONCLUSION - 30 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 31 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
Abbate v. State, 745 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . .	- 28 -
Armstrong v. State, 579 So. 2d 734, 735 (Fla. 1991) . . .	- 22 -
B.L. v. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services, 545 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	- 18 -
Barritt v. State, 517 So. 2d 65, 66 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . .	- 9 -
Bogues v. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services, 598 So. 2d 315, 315 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	- 10 -
Capella v. City of Gainesville, 377 So. 2d 658, 660 (Fla. 1979)	-13-
Castor v. State, 365 So. 2d 701, 703 (Fla. 1978)	- 22 -
Castro v. State, 708 So. 2d 652, 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998). . .	- 18 -
Crevitz v. State, 673 So. 2d 168, 169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	- 19 -
Evans v. State, 625 So. 2d 915, 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	- 26 -
Gaines v. State, 652 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . .	- 28 -
Graves v. State, 704 So. 2d 147, 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	- 26 -
Greene v. State, 714 So. 2d 554, 555 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .	- 26 -
Herbert v. State, 526 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	- 14, 18 -
Hipp v. State, 650 So. 2d 91, 93 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . .	- 26 -
Honc v. State, 698 S.W. 2d 218 (Tex. App. 1985)	- 18 -
Hubbard v. State, WL 235169 (Fla. 5th DCA Mar. 3, 2000) .	- 28 -

J.C. v. Dept. of Children and Families, 773 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) - 19 -

James v. State, 695 So. 2d 1229, 1236 (Fla. 1997) - 8 -

Kama v. State, 507 So. 2d 154, 158-159 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) -10,12

Key v. State, 2000 WL 1824416 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) - 28-

Lowery v. State, 641 So. 2d 489, 490 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) -16,.18 -

Lynch v. State, 239 So. 2d 44, 45 (Fla. 1974)16

M.O. v. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services, 575 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) - 19 -

McLaughlin v. State, 700 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) . - 29 -

Nicholson v. State, 600 So. 2d 1101, 1103 (Fla. 1992) . . . - 11-

Nicoll v. Baker, 668 So. 2d 989, 990 (Fla. 1996) - 13-

Nixon v. State, 773 So. 2d 1213, 1214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . .8, 14

Overway v. State, 718 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . - 11 -

Pope v. State, 441 S0. 2d 1073, 1076 (Fla. 1983) - 8 -

R.S.M. v. Dept. of Health and Rehab. Services, 640 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) - 20 -

Ray v. State, 403 So. 2d 956, 960 (Fla. 1981) - 9 -

Spinkellink v. State, 313 So. 2d 666, 670 (Fla. 1975) . . . - 16 -

Starks v. State, 627 So. 2d 1194, 1197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) - 26 -

State v. Espinosa, 686 So. 2d 1345, 1348 (Fla. 1996) . . . - 8 -

State v. Lucas, 645 So. 2d 425, 427 (Fla. 1994) - 22 -

Sullivan v. State, 303 So. 2d 632, 635 (Fla. 1974) . . . - 28 -

Tolbert v. State, 679 So. 2d 816, 818 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 21, 27

Toole v. State, 472 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1985) - 16 -

Wilson v. State, 744 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . - 12 -

Zwick v. State, 730 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999); . . . - 28 -

Rules Cited

Rule 3.390(d), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure -23 -

Statutes Cited

Section 784.03(1), Florida Statutes (1997) - 11 -

Section 827.03, Florida Statutes (1998) - 11 -

Section 827.03(2), Florida Statutes (1998) - 14 -

Section 827.03(b)-(d), Florida Statutes (1996) - 15 -

Section 827.04(2), Florida Statutes (1985) - 13 -

Section 827.04 (1), Florida Statutes (1996) - 15 -

Miscellaneous

Florida Standard Jury Instructions (2001) - 15 -
